

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock County Administrator

Beth Gabor Public Information Officer 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8150 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 13, 2010 Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

Yolo County Library Celebrates 100 Years of Service October 10

Arthur F. Turner Community Library in West Sacramento Celebrates its 1st Birthday

(Woodland, CA) – The Yolo County Library and the West Sacramento Friends of the Library invite the community to join in celebrating the 100th Anniversary of the Yolo County Library, along with the first birthday of the new Arthur F. Turner Community Library, on October 10, 12:00 to 3:00 p.m. at the Arthur F. Turner Community Library, located at 1212 Merkley Avenue in West Sacramento.

The program, entitled "Celebrating 100 Years of Service, Yolo County Library Then and Now," will include keynote speakers Yolo County Supervisor Mike McGowan and West Sacramento Mayor Christopher Cabaldon. In addition, community members will share memories of the library's history and its development over the past 100 years, and will explore the Yolo County Library's plans to meet the future needs of the growing communities of Yolo County.

"We have much to celebrate," said Yolo County Supervisor Mike McGowan. "Please join us on October 10 in recognizing 100 years of excellent library service to the residents of Yolo County and in celebrating the first birthday of our new Arthur F. Turner Community Library."

Activities will include programs for children and adults, music, an historical display and a chance to share your thoughts and personal recollections of the library and the ways that it has enriched the lives of community members.

"This is just one of many celebrations throughout this year, marking our 100th Anniversary," said Yolo County Librarian Patty Wong. "Stay tuned for more information on special events, visit our website (<u>www.yolocountylibrary.org</u>) and visit your local branch for more information and 100th Anniversary displays. Lastly, plan to help us celebrate the Arthur F. Turner Community Library's first birthday in its brand new building."

Additional parking for this event will be available at the West Sacramento City Hall. For more information, contact the Arthur F. Turner Community Library Information desk at (916) 375-6465 (select option 3).

This program is sponsored by the Yolo County Library, Arthur F. Turner Community Library and the West Sacramento Friends of the Library.